

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 2, 2020 to March 30, 2021

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 2021 to July 19, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 18, 2021

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2021

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2021

Services shall address, as they relate to behavioral health:

- 1. Protection of consumer choice;
- 2. Evidence-based treatments;

3. Early screenings, detection and interventions for all children up to 6 years of age;

4. Identifying and serving children from 6 years of age to 20 years of age in school settings, including screenings and providing early interventions where appropriate;

5. Public health screenings for families at risk of adverse childhood experiences;

- 6. Children in state custody;
- 7. Children who are incarcerated;

8. Best practices for a successful transition from children's to adult services;

9. Adults who are incarcerated;

10. Workforce development at all levels;

11. Availability of diagnosis and treatment in the least restrictive environment at all levels, including:

A. Hotlines and so-called warmlines;

B. Suicide prevention;

C. Crisis services, including response to 9-1-1 calls, safety assessments and stabilization;

- D. Outpatient treatment;
- E. Medication management;
- F. Intensive outpatient treatment;
- G. Assertive community treatment;
- H. Community integration and support;
- I. Case management;
- J. Medication-assisted treatment;
- K. Residential treatment for children and adults;
- L. In-home support services;
- M. Supported employment;
- N. Supported short-term and long-term housing;
- O. Applied behavioral analysis;
- P. Occupational therapy;
- Q. Relationship development intervention;
- R. Speech therapy;
- S. Telehealth;
- T. Technology-assisted interventions;
- U. Peer support; and
- V. Family support;

12. Discharge planning from inpatient settings;

13. Annual goals to best serve people in the State with behavioral health needs throughout their lifespans;

14. Methods of measuring and sharing progress toward carrying out the purposes of this resolve with the Legislature; and

15. A financial plan and budget and sources of revenue to best serve people in the State with behavioral health needs throughout their lifespans.

Sec. 4. Report. Resolved: That, by December 7, 2022, the Department of Health and Human Services shall submit the plan along with any recommendations and suggested legislation to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters. The joint standing committee having jurisdiction over health and human services matters may report out legislation based upon the plan to the First Regular Session of the 131st Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 81

H.P. 7 - L.D. 41

Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 570: Uniform Reporting System for Prescription Drug Price Data Sets, a Major Substantive Rule of the Maine Health Data Organization

Sec. 1. Adoption. Resolved: That final adoption of portions of Chapter 570: Uniform Reporting System for Prescription Drug Price Data Sets, a provisionally adopted major substantive rule of the Maine Health Data Organization that has been submitted to the Legislature for review pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, is authorized.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 82

S.P. 64 - L.D. 129

Resolve, To Protect Consumers of Public Drinking Water by Establishing Maximum Contaminant Levels for Certain Substances and Contaminants

Mandate preamble. This measure requires one or more local units of government to expand or modify

RESOLVE, C. 82

activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures from local revenues but does not provide funding for at least 90% of those expenditures. Pursuant to the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, 2/3 of all of the members elected to each House have determined it necessary to enact this measure.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances are being identified at alarming levels in well water across the State; and

Whereas, perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances are increasingly associated with significant health concerns that have major consequences for the residents of this State; and

Whereas, there is currently no enforceable standard to require water systems to test and treat for perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Definitions. Resolved: That, as used in this resolve, the following terms have the following meanings.

1. Community water system. "Community water system" has the same meaning as in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 2660-B, subsection 2.

2. Department. "Department" means the Department of Health and Human Services.

3. Nontransient, noncommunity water system. "Nontransient, noncommunity water system" means a nontransient, noncommunity water system described in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 2660-B, subsection 5, paragraph A that is a school or child care facility regulated as a nontransient, noncommunity water system under the federal Safe Drinking Water Act.

4. Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances. "Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances" or "PFAS" means a perfluoroalkyl substance or polyfluoroalkyl substance that is detectable in drinking water using standard analytical methods established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, including regulated PFAS contaminants.

5. Regulated PFAS contaminants. "Regulated PFAS contaminants" means perfluorooctanoic acid, perfluorooctane sulfonic acid, perfluorohexane sulfonic acid, perfluoroheptanoic acid and perfluorodecanoic acid.

Sec. 2. Interim drinking water standard and testing requirements for perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances. Resolved: That community water systems and nontransient, noncommunity water systems shall comply with the provisions of this section.

1. Initial monitoring. On or before December 31, 2022, all community water systems and nontransient, noncommunity water systems shall conduct monitoring for the level of PFAS detectable using standard laboratory methods established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in effect at the time of sampling. Monitoring under this subsection must be conducted for all regulated PFAS contaminants and additional PFAS included in the list of analytes in the standard laboratory methods established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in effect at the time of sampling.

2. Subsequent monitoring. After completion of initial monitoring under subsection 1, a community water system or a nontransient, noncommunity water system shall conduct continued monitoring for the presence of regulated PFAS contaminants in drinking water supplied by the water system as follows until the adoption of rules required under section 3.

A. If initial monitoring under subsection 1 detects the presence of any regulated PFAS contaminants individually or in combination at or above 20 nanograms per liter, the community water system or nontransient, noncommunity water system shall conduct continued quarterly monitoring until regulated PFAS contaminants are mitigated as described in subsection 4.

B. If initial monitoring under subsection 1 detects the presence of any regulated PFAS contaminants at or above each analyte's lowest concentration minimum reporting level as specified in the standard laboratory methods established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in effect at the time of sampling and the level is below 20 nanograms per liter, either individually or in combination with other detected regulated PFAS contaminants, the community water system or nontransient, noncommunity water system shall conduct continued monitoring annually.

3. Reporting. Monitoring results must be reported to the department in accordance with 10-144 C.M.R. Chapter 231, Section 6.

4. Treatment; notice. If monitoring results under subsection 1 or 2 confirm the presence of any regulated PFAS contaminants individually or in combination in excess of 20 nanograms per liter, the department shall:

A. Direct the community water system or nontransient, noncommunity water system to implement treatment or other remedies to reduce the combined levels of regulated PFAS contaminants in the drinking water of the water system below 20 nanograms per liter; and

B. Direct the community water system or nontransient, noncommunity water system to issue a notice to all users of the water system to inform them of the detected PFAS concentration and potential risk to public health until the treatment under paragraph A is completed.

5. Enforcement. The department may enforce the requirements of this section under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, chapter 601, subchapter 2. A person may appeal the acts or decisions of the department under this section in accordance with Title 22, chapter 601, subchapter 2-A.

Sec. 3. Maximum contaminant level for perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances. Resolved: That the department shall adopt a maximum contaminant level for perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances in accordance with this section. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

1. Advance notice of proposed rulemaking. On or before August 1, 2023, the department shall initiate a public notice and comment process for potential rulemaking by publishing an advance notice of proposed rulemaking regarding the department's regulation of regulated PFAS contaminants.

2. Proposed rule. On or before December 31, 2023, the department shall file a proposed rule with the Secretary of State establishing a maximum contaminant level for regulated PFAS contaminants and monitoring requirements for community water systems and non-transient, noncommunity water systems.

3. Final rule. On or before June 1, 2024, the department shall file a final rule with the Secretary of State regarding the regulation of regulated PFAS contaminants. The department may adopt federal regulatory requirements established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, including maximum contaminant levels for regulated PFAS contaminants, if the new federal requirements are the same as or more restrictive than the interim drinking water standards described in section 2. The department shall submit a report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters upon adoption of the final rule that includes information about the final rule, including but not limited to the maximum contaminant levels adopted. The joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters may report out legislation relating to the report.

Sec. 4. Repeal of interim drinking water standard and testing requirements. Resolved: That the interim drinking water monitoring requirements for PFAS and regulated PFAS contaminants under section 2 are repealed on the effective date of the rules required under section 3.

Sec. 5. Report by the Department of Health and Human Services. Resolved: That, beginning January 1, 2022 and annually thereafter until the rules pursuant to section 3, subsection 3 are finally adopted, the Department of Health and Human Services shall report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters on the number of water systems tested, what levels of perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances were indicated upon testing and the status of the rule-making process under this resolve. The joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters may report out legislation relating to each report.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 21, 2021.

CHAPTER 83

H.P. 185 - L.D. 264

Resolve, Directing the Board of Pesticides Control To Gather Information Relating to Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances in the State

Sec. 1. Board of Pesticides Control to amend rules relating to registered pesticides. Resolved: That the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Board of Pesticides Control shall amend its rules governing the registration of pesticides in the State to require manufacturers and distributors to provide affidavits stating whether the registered pesticide has ever been stored, distributed or packaged in a fluorinated high-density polyethylene container and to require manufacturers to provide an affidavit stating whether a perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substance is in the formulation of the registered pesticide.

Sec. 2. Board of Pesticides Control to gather information relating to perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances. Resolved: The Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Board of Pesticides Control shall conduct a study to determine if fluorinated adjuvants are being used or sold in the State. The board shall explore what is needed to regulate fluorinated adjuvants in the State and shall explore what is necessary to impose a prohibition on the distribution or application of pesticides or adjuvants containing perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances